

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2565/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 21/02/2007 in CRLMWP No. 9903/2006 of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ADITYA AGRAWAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and office report)

WITH
SLP (Crl.) No. 2537/2007
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP (Crl.) No. 3175/2007
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP, exemption from filing O.T., exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order, stay and office report)

Date: 27/07/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

Amicus Curiae Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

For Petitioner(s)
Mr. B.P. Singh Dhakray, Adv.
Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakray, Adv.
Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The order of the High Court that is brought under challenge in this special leave petition contained certain interim directions. After the passing of the impugned order by the High Court and during the pendency of the

.....2/-

: 2 :

special leave petitions, amendments were introduced in the Electricity Act, 2003 with effect from June 15, 2007. By these amendments, two fresh provisions were added as Sections 151-A and 151-B besides the addition of a proviso in Section 151 of the Act.

Later on, at the stage of final disposal of the matters pending before the High Court, a Division Bench of the Court examined the effect of the amendments introduced in the Act and by judgment and order dated June 23, 2007 passed in Crl.Misc. Writ Petition No. 15622/2006 and a batch of connected petitions found and held that the amendments are retrospective and would also apply to offences committed before June 15, 2007.

In view of these developments, counsel for the petitioner no longer wishes to press this batch of special leave petitions.

The special leave petitions are disposed of as not
pressed.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master